WINDERWEEDLE, HAINES, WARD & WOODMAN, P.A.
329 Park Avenue North
Second Floor
Post Office Box 880
Winter Park, Florida 32790-0880
Telephone (407) 423-4246
Facsimile (407) 645-3728

MEMORANDUM
To: Central Florida Expressway Authority Board Members

FrRoMm: James Edward Cheek, III, Right of Way Counsel /' -
Winderweedle, Haines, Ward & Woodman, P.A.‘ -/

DATE:  QOctober 26, 2015

RE: S.R. 429 Wekiva Parkway, Project 429-204: Parcel 275
Approval of Partial Settiement of Residential Portion of Property

Winderweedle, Haines, Ward & Woodman, P.A., right of way counsel, seeks this Board’s
approval of a partial settlement involving the residential portion of Parcel 275 of the Wekiva
Parkway Project 429-204. A Petition in Eminent Domain was filed on October 14, 2014, and the
Court entered an Order of Taking on January 13, 2015.

DESCRIPTION and BACKGROUND:

This case involves the taking of 17.888 acres through the middle of Parcel 275, which
originally contained 52.737 acres, leaving in a bisected northern remainder of 6.92 acres and
southern remainder of 27.93 acres. This parcel is owned by Thomas J. Holder, Sr., as Trustee of
the Sally R. Holder Credit Shelter Trust and the Thomas J. Holder, Sr. Family Trust.

The property has joint residential and business uses. Improvements within the area of
taking include a 105 year old two-story single family residence, which contains 3,124 square feet of
living area with five bedrooms and two baths. Thomas J. Holder, Sr., age 80, and his daughter,
Beth Ann Arnold, reside in the dwelling. The remainder of the property is used primarily for
farming operations, and contains numerous agricultural improvements.

CFX retained the services of Richard MacMillan, who estimated the value of the parent tract
to be $1,633,500.00, and the value of the taking to be $1,163,600.00. This value has been
determined as follows:

Land Value $1,318,500
Single Family Residence Value § 161,000
Site Improvement Value $ 154,000

Total Value of Parent Tract $1,633,500



Land Taken (17.888 acres x $25,000) $ 447,200

Improvements Taken $ 228,700
Damages / Cost to Cure $ 487.700
Total Compensation $1,163,600

The landowners have not yet submitted an appraisal report for their real estate claims, and
are not required to submit these reports under the Case Management Order until November 18,
2015.

For the purpose of determining relocation benefits, the property has been analyzed
separately with regards to its residential and non-residential components. CFX’s relocation agents
determined that the residential component of the property is 2.88 acres in size, and contains the
home as well as several other residential improvements. The value of the residential component
of the property is as follows:

Land (2.88 acres) $ 72,000
Residential Improvements $177.964
Total Residential Component $249,964

PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT OF THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY:

Negotiations with landowners’ counsel have resulted in a proposal for a partial resolution of
this case. Under the Uniform Relocation Act (URA) guidelines, the Holders would qualify for a
purchase additive of $209,036.00 related to this residence, based on available comparable sales.
The Holders are willing to accept CFX’s appraised value for the residential land and improvements,
and accept the purchase additive amount. Landowners’ counsel, Raymer Maguire, has also
agreed that since there is no “betterment” for the residential component of the real estate, he would
not recover attorney fees for this portion of the settlement.  In exchange, CFX would agree that it
would not attempt to adjust or recoup the amount of the purchase additive, regardless of the
outcome of the litigation for the other portions of this case.

Resolution of the residential component is beneficial to CFX in that (1) the landowner is
agreeing to accept CFX’s appraised value for approximately 20% of the taking, (2) the landowner is
agreeing to accept CFX’s appraised value of the residential improvements, including a 105-year old
house that could potentially be very difficult to appraise, (3) expert fees would be reduced
considerably by eliminating the residential component of the case, (4) landowner attorney fees
would be reduced because there is no betterment for this portion of the case, and (5) a potentially
complex trial will be greatly simplified by reducing the number of issues presented.  Furthermore,
it is questionable how much, if any, of the purchase additive would qualify for adjustment or
recoupment. This settlement proposal creates certainty for the landowners so that they can move
forward with acquiring replacement housing, and certainty for CFX by resolving a portion of this
case at its own value.

Page 2 of 3



RECOMMENDATION:

We respectfully request this Board’s approval of the proposed partial settlement in the
amount of $249,964.00 to resolve the residential component of Parcel 275.

ATTACHMENT:
Parcel Sketch

Page 3 of 3



SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION

PARCEL: 275

PURPCOSE: LIMITED ACCESS RIGHT OF WAY

ESTATE: FEE SiM

l | BOCH ROAD _(R/W VARIES)

PLE

wha ™ — ST et (1333:36)(D) - “‘
S 89°28'27" W T FND 4°x4" CM
~IR 143810 —— e sep
S 01°50°24* E—— .
u.:!u.z 296.35'(C) D 3a* ] RLS 1585
~2'2 NO 1D A .~ EAST BOUNDARY
0= S 89°13'15" W L 1367.98'(F) *"“x‘ni L WL Sw e
% 3 : "
=R A& = 13°20°22"~ LA R/W e L
% | -woaxe K= Fo ™ tne ) .«-‘/-—*‘:?’n‘
> i NO 1D oy N?ss“gz - ;/I// ¥!, .~ WEST BCUNDARY OF
2 ! REMAINDER t- G OR 5395, PG 473
S | 7619 AC+ i 8IS
oot “ = ola
e fore o ] 62 “o%' =574°29'44"W .-
fEn 59,,9?) Te=s74°2944"w . 418
L= 17.888 AC+ ',,,:2'(?‘
2 2 /< Jf‘
~ o -Q‘
OV v{ A ¥rN SCALE:
x ﬁg . - I LINE N3 22380
Ol ~15 FPL TEMPORARY CLEARING - \ A 1" = 300
o |5 DANGER TREE REMOVAL A S eemwp
= ‘ (BARCEL 4C) \ FND 4°x4" CM~din axa NOW
= ]"’“ 5% 5558 pa 4533 p7 i WG PP, CL SAEaEg I AS
w _ = 1851570 ._1 Ecr = CERAIMED CORNER RECORD
o l /-éIOWPERMEApI‘VE'\?{’T o R = . ol ;ﬁ&hs =5 CHAl
O = 4 =4 NCRETE WONUM
ol §‘ (PARCEL 4A & 4B) (71 * &s 7“% 0346w = F = FIELD ENT
Ol iZ Or 3958 £G 4533 %8 i o= FouND
72} il 1/ =k 0 = IDENTIFICATION
L =], iRC = IRON ROD WicAP
i o A | A= UMITED ACCESS
Z||%e < o Bl
[ Y N = OFF! Tl
8 [S s > [INE TABLE y B PC=PASE .

z A 11 _ N B7°50'58° £ 39.20'(C3 = POB=TFONILOF BEGINNING
= | R %° [2 N 00°06'57" W ___30.021C) P RO RO SOMMENCENR. |
> d s, R = PROPERIY LINE
] > ! o R = RADIUS
3 S d o RGE = RANGE

K { RAW = RIGHT OF way
¥ ~POB |l 3EC = secTion
POC § \ BLANKET EASEMENT, # TB = TANGENT BEARING
SE CORNER-| 'Ol /"EX;ST?NG 14' FPC_EASEMENT . TWP = TOWNSHIP
SE 1/4, \ WEST OR 1857, PG 1004 END 5/8" IRCy W = WiTH
SEC 1 § RiW LINE ogas EXISTING
- lR X ' } —
f,&"?véﬁgox ~FND 58" IRC REMAINDER 0.37'W / NORTH
CCR 051475 } IS}] "PLS 4298° 27.230 AC+ , ;] RIW LINE
4 i 3 ) ! (OR 1834. PG B)
1 ’J HV.- =§ N 87°59'58" E b __..1453811C) e .
Yy Sy i&%:_l_—-———— © - (0) S .._—--——-‘-&‘ -*,,.-—J.I~
— 2694.06'(F) (60" R/W)
12 || My HAAS RORD soumh Lne N drxa® ci Wi
‘ (AKA ONDICH ROAD) SW 1/4, SEC 6 2" BRASS DISK
ORANGE COUNTY EAGR
TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, gEgT SEC CONTROL 174
GengEAL woTEs, RANGE 28 EAST 8 T-20-5 R28-E
. THE BEARINGS SnOwN HERECN ARE BASED ON THE FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORIDINATE SYSTEM, EAST ZONE, 12863 NORTH AMERICAN
DATUM, 2007 ADJUSTMENT, WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION |, TOWNSHIP 20 OU"‘H RANGE 27 EAST,
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, HAV!NG A BEARING OF SOUTH 89211 1° WEST.
2. THERE MAY BE OTHER RECORDED DOCUMENTS FOUND IN ORANGE COUNTY RECORDS AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY THAT ARE NOT SHOWN
ON THIS SKETCH OF DESCRIFTION.
3. Aog:'@xﬂﬁg 1S5 Dmfg;EDA TO THE FACT THESE MAPS MAY HAVE BEEN ALTERED IN SIZE BY REPRODUCTION. THIS MUST BE CONSIDERED WHEN
4. A CERTIPICATE OF TITl:E 'INFORMAT!ON PREPARED BY “FIRST AMERICAN TiTLE INSURANCE COMPANY" DATED NOVEMBER 29, 2012, FILE NO. [
2037-2864232 WAS REVIEWED BY THE SURVEYOR AND EXCEPTIONS {IF ANY) NOTED ON SAID CERTIFICATE ARE SHOWN HEREON. |
FOR: CRLANDO ORANGE CCUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY STATE ROAD 429 ‘
SIGH : g URS CORPURATION = . {
DESIGNED BY: RIM DATE: 3/18/14 RS S Orra REVISIONS
DRAWN BY: DJK JOB NO: S os 1 328011948 | 1,
P - PH (4071 422-0353 | i
APFROVED BY: RiM OOCEA PROJECT NO: 429-204 LICENSED EUSINESS NU. 6839 | SHEET: 2 OF 2




